WColumbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

то:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Records Management System/Database Modification Services for the Sheriff's Office
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve payment to Motorola Solutions, (Chicago, IL), in the amount of \$177,744.00, for modifications required for the Records Management System/Database for the Sheriff's Office.

Per Resolution ##174-18, Council authorized the acceptance of a grant from the Bureau of Justice statistics for the implantation of the National Crim Statistics Exchange (NCS-X) initiative and National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBR) programs. The Muscogee County Sheriff's Office was selected to participate in a pilot program for the National Crime Statistics Exchange in the state of Georgia. The purpose of the program is to develop or enhance the state program's capacity to collect detailed incident-based crime data from police agencies throughout the state and support the transition to the state's incident-based crime reporting systems.

Motorola Solutions provide professional services build a special report database and establish a system unique to the Sheriff's Office, within the Records Management System to accommodate the requirements for the pilot program participation. In addition to developing all the necessary reports, Motorola provided User training. Motorola is the provider of the City's Records Management System, per Resolution #74-13. Consequently, Motorola is considered the only known source to provide the modification services, in accordance with the Procurement Ordinance, Article 3-114.

Funds are available in the FY22 Budget: Multi-Government Project Fund – Sheriff – NCS-X Implementation Assistance Grant – Contractual Services; 0216 – 550 – 3620 – NCSX - 6319.

A RESOLUTION

NO. _____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, (CHICAGO, IL), IN THE AMOUNT OF \$177,744.00, FOR MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED FOR THE RECORDS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/DATABASE FOR THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE.

WHEREAS, Per Resolution #174-18, Council authorized the acceptance of a grant from the Bureau of Justice statistics for the implantation of the National Crim Statistics Exchange (NCS-X) initiative and National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBR) programs. The Muscogee County Sheriff's Office was selected to participate in a pilot program for the National Crime Statistics Exchange in the state of Georgia. The purpose of the program is to develop or enhance the state program's capacity to collect detailed incident-based crime data from police agencies throughout the state and support the transition to the state's incident-based crime reporting systems; and,

WHEREAS, Motorola Solutions provide professional services build a special report database and establish a system unique to the Sheriff's Office, within the Records Management System to accommodate the requirements for the pilot program participation. In addition to developing all the necessary reports, Motorola provided User training. Motorola is the provider of the City's Records Management System, per Resolution #74-13. Consequently, Motorola is considered the only known source to provide the modification services, in accordance with the Procurement Ordinance, Article 3-114.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to make payment to Motorola Solutions, (Chicago, IL), in the amount of \$177,744.00, for modifications required for the Records Management System/Database for the Sheriff's Office. Funds are available in the FY22 Budget: Multi-Government Project Fund – Sheriff – NCS-X Implementation Assistance Grant – Contractual Services; 0216 – 550 – 3620 – NCSX - 6319.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the ______ day of ______, 2021 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of ______ members of said Council.

Councilor Allen voting Councilor Barnes voting Councilor Crabb voting Councilor Davis voting

Agenda Item - Page 2 of 3

•

Councilor Garrett voting	<u> </u>
Councilor House voting	<u> </u>
Councilor Huff voting	<u> </u>
Councilor Thomas voting	<u> </u>
Councilor Tucker voting	<u> </u>
Councilor Woodson voting	<u> </u>

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council

B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor